1 UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
2 PUBLI C HEARI NG ON THE DRAFT EI S
3
4
5 FOR THE PROPOSED LOAN GUARANTEE FOR THE
6 TOPAZ SOLAR FARM SAN LU S OBI SPO COUNTY, CALI FORNI A
7
8 HELD AT THE
9 CARRI SA PLAI NS HERI TAGE ASSOCI ATI ON COVWUNI TY CENTER
10
11 SANTA MARGARI TA, CALI FORNI A
12 VWEDNESDAY, APRIL 13, 2011
13 6:30 PM - 7:20 P.M
3
15 CONDENSED
16 TRANSCRI PT OF PUBLI C HEARI NG
17
18
19
20
21 REPORTED BY: JERI CAIN, CSR #2460 RMR, CCRR, CRR
22 FI LE NO. 210792
23
24
25
Jeri Cain, CSRs, Inc. CourtReporters - Conference rooms - Videoconferencing
i LI L) Videotape - Depositions - Hearings - Realtime
MerftReporting” T S S Lk o CA0]
' A 801 South Broadway, Suite 3 - Santa Maria, CA 93454
Earning Your Trust Since 1974 805-541-0333 - 800-549-3376 - 805-928-7554

San Luis Obispo - Santa Maria - Santa Barbara FAX 805-541-2136 - E-mail: info@MeritReporting.com



http://www.meritreporting.com
http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Page 1
1 UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
2 PUBLI C HEARI NG ON THE DRAFT EI S
3
4
5 FOR THE PROPOSED LOAN GUARANTEE FOR THE
6 TOPAZ SOLAR FARM SAN LU S OBl SPO COUNTY, CALIFORNI A
7
8 HELD AT THE
9 CARRI SA PLAINS HERI TAGE ASSCCI ATI ON COVWLUNI TY CENTER
10
11 SANTA MARGARI TA, CALI FORNI A
12 VEDNESDAY, APRIL 13, 2011
13 6:30 PM - 7:20 P. M
"
15 CONDENSED
16 TRANSCRI PT OF PUBLI C HEARI NG
17
18
19
20
21 REPORTED BY: JERI CAIN, CSR #2460 RVR, CCRR, CRR
22 FI LE NO. 210792
23
24
25
San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333 Merit Court Reporting & Video Toll Free: 800.549.3376

Santa Maria 805.928.7554 www.meritreporting.com Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Pages 2..5
Page 2 Page 4
1 THE FCLLON'NG PUBLI C HEAR NG was hel d at the 1 Ewironmental Policy Act is to make sure that the
2 Carrisa Plains Heritage Association Community Center, 2 federal governnent considers the environmental inpacts
3 10750 H ghway 58, Santa Margarita, California, 93458, 3 of its decision before it actually makes the decision.
4 and was reported with conputer shorthand by Jeri Cain, 4 NEPA potential |y applies whenever the federal
5 CSRLicense No. 2460, on \édnesday, April 13, 2011, 5 governnent makes a major Federal action. So a loan
6 commencing at the hour of 6:30 p.m 6 guarantee by the Loan Quarantee Programis a Federal
7 APPEARANCES. 7 action that requires NEPA review. So that is why we are
8 ANGELA CCLAMAR A U S, DEPARTMENT CF ENERGY 8 here tonight, to-- as part of the NEPA process for the
9 DOUGAS P. BOREN U S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 9 proposed Topaz Solar Farm
10 10 So how does NEPA work? The DCE first
1 JON KING AW QORDLE AND MEREDI TH ZAOCHER O (N 11 deternines what the appropriate level of NEPA reviewis,
12 BEHALF CF ENVI RONVENTAL MANAGEMENT AND PLANN NG 12 and we do this very early in the process. This
13 SALUTIONS, INC 13 appropriate level of review depends on the significance
14 DAW LEGG F RST SOLAR 14 of the potential environmental inpacts of whatever
15 ASHEY KENNY, FIRST SOLAR 15 project they are considering.
16 HOLLY OCSTA, ARMY CCRPS CF ENG NEERS 16 There are three levels of NEPA review The
17 17 nost extensive level is the Environnental I|npact
18 PUBLI C COMVENTS: 18 Satement. That's a detailed docunent that's required
19 19 for myjor Federal actions that may significantly affect
20 JENNY STROBRI DGE - PAGE 11 20 the quality of the human environnent. And that is what
21 DAVI D VBB - PAGE 12 21 we have prepared for the Topaz Sol ar Farm Environmental
22 YAFET TEKLE - PAGE 20 22 Inpact Statement. |'Il refer to that as the Draft ES
23 MKE STROBR DGE - PAGE 22 23 fromhere on out.
24 24 Inaddition to the statute, the NEPA statute,
25 25 there are also regulations, internal DCE guidelines that
Page 3 Page 5
1 VEDNESDAY, APRIL 13, 2011 1 we also need to conply with.
2 CN REQORD AT 6:40 P.M 2 The NEPA process has nunerous steps. The first
3 -000- 3 stepis the publication of the Notice of Intent. The
4 ANGELA OCLAMARIA V¢ are going to get 4 NJ states the need for the action and provides just
5 started. \lcome, everyone, to the public hearing for 5 prelininary infornation about what we are considering
6 the proposed Topaz Solar Farm It's a small crowd 6 analyzing, the environmental and social inpacts.
7 tonight conpared to our scoping comments, so hopeful ly 7 The NO, when it's published, that begins the
8 we can nake this quick and painless for everyone. 8 scoping process. Many of you here participated in our
9 | think the last tine you had to sit around for | 9 scoping meeting that we had last fall. The scoping
10 a couple of hours waiting for your chance to talk, sowe |10 process is our chance for the public to tell us what
11 hope that doesn't happen this tine. 11 environnental inpacts, cultural and soci oeconom ¢
12 Al right. Sowe'll have a very quick 12 inpacts, that we should analyze in relation to each
13 presentation, and then we will get right into oral 13 project. So we had that scoping meeting and the comment
14 comments. 14 process last fall. And then we noved to the next step,
15 M nane is Angela Colamaria. |'mwith the 15 whichis to draft the Environnental Inpact Statement.
16 Department of Energy Loan Quarantee Program \¢é are 16 i take al|l the comments that we received

24
25

here today because the DCE is considering giving a |oan
guarantee to Topaz Solar Farmfor a solar farmhere in
San Luis Ghispo County.

The purpose of the hearing tonight is to hear
comments on our Draft Environmental Inpact Statenent
that we published on March 25th. This is going to be --

Ckay. | just want to briefly go over NEPA --
that's the reason we're here -- the National
Environmental Policy Act. The purpose of the National

24
25

during the scoping process and we consider those while
we're drafting the EIS.

¢ drafted the EIS and we published it on Mrch
25th of this year, just last month. (hce we publish the
draft ESwe again have a public conment period where
the public can give us comments on -- on the document.

' re obviously in the mdde of that comment
period right now It lasts 45 days. For this project,
the comment period will end on My 9th.

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Pages 6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 (hce we get all oral and witten conments 1 parallel toours. W knewthat they weren't going to
2 during this process on our Draft EI'S we will 2 make a decision on the final configuration until after
3 incorporate all those coments into a Fina ES W 3 we had published our Draft EIS, soinour ES wve
4 wll respond to public comment in our final ES and 4 covered a broad area and we anal yzed inpacts of a broad
5 then we will publishit. 5 areathat -- just to make sure that no matter what the
6 (hce we publish that Final EIS we canissuea | 6 final decision the County makes, we will have anal yzed
7 Record of Decision. And that is announcing the agency's | 7 those inpacts in our docurent.
8 decision, explaining our decision, and thenit alsowll | 8 These are just some of the resource areas that
9 describe any commitnents for mitigating potential 9 we examned in the Draft E'S. Those of you who have
10 environnental inpacts that we are requiring fromthe 10 read it knowthat we covered a lot nore. These are just
11 applicant. 11 the fewthat | wanted to touch on real quick.
12 Mst of you here are very famliar with this 12 \étlands and floodpl ai ns assessnent. This site
13 project so I"'mnot going to go down the list of all of 13 does have hoth floodplains and jurisdictional wetlands.
14 the conponents of this project. You can read them 14 The Arny Corps of Engineers has authority for issuing a
15 there. 15 OM section 404 pernit for this project, so they
16 In addition to the solar arrays, the project 16 participated as the cooperating agency in drafting this
17 woul d include various other conponents and facilities, 17 BS Sothe Corps will issue a separate decision
18 including an onsite PGRE switching station. The PRE 18 document for their permt but they will incorporate the
19 switching station connects the project's power to the 19 environmental anal yses that we have in our EISin that
20 existing PGRE transmission line. The Mrro Bay tothe |20 decision docunent.
21 Mdway transmssion line. And that runs right through |21 If you have any questions about the Corps
22 the project site into Kern County. 22 pernitting process, Holly Costa, fromthe Arny Corps of
23 PGE needs to upgrade its transmission line to |23 Engineers, is sitting in the back, so afterwards, if you
24 accormodat e several projects in the region, including 24 have any questions, she will be happy to answer those
25 the last 150 megawatts of this project, so because of 25 (Questions.
Page 7 Page 9
1 that, we have included that PGE upgrade in the 1 Ecol ogical and hiol ogical resources. The
2 document -- that connected action in our Bl Ses. It's 2 project area contains habitat for several threatened and
3 not part of the proposed action -- it's not technically | 3 endangered species, including two species of Fairy
4 part of the project, but because it's connected, we have | 4 shrinp and the San Joaquin Kit Fox.
5 also considered the environmental inpacts for that 5 i are consulting and coordinating with the
6 upgrading in our Draft ES. 6 Fishand Widlife Service to make sure that we come up
7 The decision on the final facility 7 with the best configuration that will have the |east
8 configuration, exactly where the arrays are going to be | 8 inpact on these species.
9 put onthe ground, will be nade by the County of San 9 Quitural and soci oeconom ¢ resources. V¢ have
10 Luis Chispo as part of the conditional use permtting 10 initiated a consultation with the Sate Hstoric
11 process. So although the Federal NEPA process is a 11 Preservation Gficer, and in order to avoid inpacts to
12 conpletely separate process fromthe County process, we |12 historic structures and places of sacred or special
13 will include information about the County's final 13 cultural and spiritual significance for Native Arerican
14 configuration in our Final ES 14 tribes, we have invited the three federally-recognized
15 The County -- | think most of you are aware the |15 Native Averican tribes in this area to fornal
16 County has prepared a Final EIR which is very sinlar 16 government -t o- governnent consul tation, but we've al so
17 toour EIS It presents three environmental |y superior |17 reached out to all the tribes in the area that may have
18 alternatives, and it's ny understanding that the staff 18 aninterest in asking themto comment as well.
19 recomendation to the Planning Conmission is that they |19 Qunul ative inpacts, | think, is another
20 approve what they are calling A'ternative 3B.1. Soyou |20 inportant area that we [ooked at. That includes inpacts
21 my have heard about that in the County process. 21 of this project on resources in conbination wth other
22 Qur Draft B'S does not specifically nention 22 projects that may be occurring in the area such as the
23 3B.1, but it covers all of the alternatives that the 23 SunPowver-California Valley Solar Ranch project, whichis
24 County is considering and they may end up finalizing. 24 proposed right down the street.
25 V¢ knew that the County process was happening | 25 How to provide conments. As | mentioned

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Pages 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 earlier, coments for this -- onthis Draft EESare due | 1 what they have planned. |'msorry. | travel to town
2 My 9th. You can either submt witten comments today, 2 all day long throughout the day. M children, they are
3 tonyself or to ny colleague, Doug Boren, in the back in | 3 going to absolutely stop our life. They only give us
4 the blue shirt. You can e-mail themto this e-nail 4 one energency exit out of our hone with the new 3B. 1.
5 address. You can mail themviatraditional mail tothis | 5 That's absolutely not acceptable when | have three
6 address, or you can give oral coments today, which | 6 children at the home and |ivestock.
7 know several of you are going to do. 7 | just don't understand why we're here right
8 Witten and oral comments are given equal 8 now First Solar has way too many problens with their
9 weight. It doesn't matter if you do one or the other. 9 project. They are going to-- it's going to be held
10 Both are all given equal weight in this process. 10 up. And why not put the noney into a project where the
1 Just some additional information about our 11 Veéstlands are, where the project can get approved, and
12 program our NEPA process. |f you have any questions 12 e don't have some much controversy.
13 about the comment period or NEPA in general, thisisny |13 | know that it doesn't look like there's alot
14 contact information. 14 of people inthis roomright now but just ook at the
15 Sonowit's just time to hear the public 15 list of comments that people have subnitted to the
16 coments on the Draft EIS V% have a small list of 16 County. It's continual. They cannot -- they can't
17 peopl e signed up to provide public coments. If you 17 ntigate for the amount of farmand. They can't
18 decide you want to sign up, feel free to sign up at 18 nitigate for the endangered species. The list just
19 either that table there or we have a table over here 19 conti nues.
20 during the process. 20 There's no overriding consideration for them
21 Wen | read your nane, just please come upto |21 destroying the Carrizo Pains.
22 the mcrophone, state your nane. |f you are 22 Thank you.
23 representing an organi zation, state the nane of the 23 M5, CCLAMARIA David Vébb.
24 organization, and then provide your oral comments. 24 M VEBB: Thank you. M nane is David Vbb,
25 This is an opportunity for you to subnit oral 25 and the address | put down there is our mailing address
Page 11 Page 13
1 comments into the record, soit's not a discussion 1 because we don't have a zip code out here. M real
2 session, which | knowis alittle different fromthe 2 address -- ny physical address in the county is 12270
3 Qounty process. For this reason, when someone el se is 3 Central Valley Trail, California Valley. That's on our
4 speaking, please be courteous and keep quiet so that the | 4 tax thing.
5 court reporter can accurately record their testinmony 5 I"mbasical |y going to read something, but |
6 into the record. 6 didwant to-- | didwant to mention, |'mreally against
7 VW'd like toinitially lint coments to five 7 the -- | really think that the DCE should really give a
8 mnutes so everyone can speak, and then if you have -- 8 lot of consideration to the environmental inpact this is
9 if you want to speak for longer, then after that, you 9 going to cause out here. And First Solar has an answer
10 can speak as long as you need to. 10 for everything, but the answers aren't really good
1 So | think that's all | have to say. 11 enough. And what | want to read today, and | really
12 Let's get the list. 12 don't think you guys should -- or if -- in your approval
13 The first onthe list is Mke Srobridge. 13 process, on your end of it, you better really -- | mean,
14 MKE STRBRDGE Could | speak |ast because 14 1 wish you woul d really think about it, because this is
15 mne's alittle bit more than five minutes so1'd rather |15 going to inpact this whol e environnent out here for a
16 give the whol e shot at once. 16 long time if they cone in here. Mybe forever.
17 M. COLAVARI A Sure. 17 Probably wll.
18 Jenny Strobridge. 18 Anyway, 1'mgoing to just go ahead and read
19 MRS, STRBRDGE Jenny Strobridge. | have to |19 this now And what | want to talk about today, and what
20 Dbe honest; | have not read the newfinal. It'salittle |20 | want to bring up that's never really been brought up,
21 long, and we've been kind of overwhelmed with the amount |21 the real thing about it, it's the aspects of sheep
22 of EIRs we've had toread. So I'mbasically just going |22 grazing.
23 torestate all ny previous comments and add a fewnore. | 23 Now, the Topaz -- and | don't knowall the
24 Again, there is nothing that they can mtigate |24 regulations, but they're talking about -- they need

for us, for our travel tine totown. 9:00t04:00is

to-- they want to have vegetation under the sol ar

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy
Public Hearing on 04/13/2011

Pages 14..17

O N O Ol B~ wWwN B

o . Page 14
panel s. This is what | gather as just a layman. And,

by the way, | don't have any ties to any organi zations.
I'mjust a guy out here retired and tired of comng to
all these meetings for the last two years.

But, anyway, they are telling us that they
vant to keep the vegetation under there for the
habitat. They want -- you know they want to do the
best thing they can for any habitat that's around, any

O N O Ol B~ WP

) ) ) Page 16
inthe ground i s driven out, and we know that because

now they are comng back.

By the way, we got themout of there. W got
together, a bunch us, and we sued them and we got an
out-of-court settlenment, but they said they can't come
hack for 25 years. So now after three years, |
believe -- this is the third year -- in California
Valley, whichis all Carrisa Plains, same old stuff,

9 kind of ground hahitat, and they've actually showed 9 stuff is comng up that's unbelievable. M wife and |

10 us -- Topaz PR peopl e showed us a photo of a coupl e of 10 take walks. W take our dogs out there. It's

11 sheep nibbling grass under a big solar panel. It's a 11 unbelievable. V¢ re seeing native grasses comng up.

12 good photo, and the sheep are all nice and clean. | 12 Were were they all this time? | can't believe it.

13 think they got themfromGal Poly. | don't knowwhere |13 There's plants that are comng up we've never seen

14 they got them But, anyway -- but this is not even 14 hefore.

15 close to the reality of sheep grazing that will keep 15 The Kangaroo Rats have had the best year. It's

16 down the vegetation and still allowfor animals. 16 an unbelievable year they're having. And they vere

17 [t's like a-- okay. |'mjust going to tell 17 never out there. V¢ never sawthemout there. Now

18 you. How many panels will these sheep need to graze? 18 they're all over the place. Al over.

19 There's nine mllion of them So you put two sheep 19 And the Kit Fox, it's all of them it's the

20 under every panel. That's 18 mllion sheep. And this |20 whole food chain; they're all coming back now. They

21 is all sumer. Mybe eight or nine months grazing. 21 were all driven out at all times by the sheepherders.

22 I've lived out here for twenty -- no, Ionger 22 Trust me. |'mnot [ying. |'mnot here tolie. | don't

23 than that -- about 27 years of having the sheep industry |23 lie. V¢ sawthe difference. It's unbelievable.

24 in ny backyard in California Valley. They -- that's 24 Qur valley is nowfresh. It'sreal. It's --

25 another story, but the commnity over there, actually, 25 it's grass. It'snice. Andthisis agood time of year
Page 15 Page 17

1 for many years, before we even cane here 30 years ago, 1 anyway.

2 was illegally allowing the sheep to graze on 2 M. CLAMARIA You're at 5 minutes and 37

3 two-and-a-hal f-acre lots, and there's 7,000 3 seconds.

4 two-and-a-half acre lots in California Valley. So 4 M VBB Could | go a couple more minutes?

5 that's along story, but that's along time those sheep | 5 M. CCLAMARIA I you've only got a few

6 grazed out there, and they did a lot of damage. And for | 6 mnutes left, that's fine.

7 27 years, we had the sheep industry in our backyard. 7 M VEBB (Ckay. Thanks.

8 And the observations of themgrazing -- thousands of 8 M. QOLAVARIA' There's not a lot of people to

9 them by the way -- thousands of them-- three sheep 9 speak.

10 conpanies -- makes ne somewhat of an expert just by 10 M VBB | really appreciate that.

11 being around themall the tine. 1 | just want to say that the sheep totally upset

12 So here we go. 12 the chain -- the natural food chain. And if you' ve ever

13 A few sheep per panel will not work unless you |13 smelled big herd sheep, that's a reality that is not in

14 chain themand drag themaround |ike a dog on a leash to |14 those pictures. The sheep make a lot of dust. The dust

15 each panel. And that woul d be inhumane, and you can't 15 contains dry sheep urine and feces. Summer winds will

16 just assign a fewto each panel. They need direction. 16 scatter that dust, black dust devils that |ook Iike

17 They need sheepherders. They need sheepdogs. Sheepdogs |17 md-western tornados. The dirty dust can rise over 200

18 can do that. How many dogs will be needed? 18 feet. It blows all over the place. Dust will settle on

19 Topaz will need thousands of sheep to keep down |19 solar panels. Some will cross over the highway. The

20 all the grass and the weeds. | already said that. 20 wind takes it wherever it pleases. It stinks and you

21 O hot summer days sheep bunch up by the 21 don't want to breathe it, and you don't want to get it

22 hundreds in huge groups. Between the sheep, the 22 on you.

23 sheepherders, and the sheepdogs, K-rats, Kangaroo Rats, |23 Hectrical wires. | don't knowif they are

24 Blunt Nose Lizards, Burrowing Od's, Snakes, @ ound 24 going to have any electrical wres on the ground, but

25 Squirrels, Mce, and anything that walks or lives on or |25 anything hanging on the ground, sheep will drag them

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Pages 18..21
Page 18 Page 20
1 around. You should see all the barbed wire that they 1 going to need 18 nillion sheep -- nmaybe | said that
2 have dragged around up there. 2 already -- 18 mllion sheep to put two per panel.
3 I'n summer, sheepherders haul thousands of 3 Thank you very much. | appreciate you letting
4 gallons of fresh water daily to take care of all their 4 e go over time. Thanks.
5 sheep. Were wll they get this water? It's gonna hurt | 5 M. QOLAVARIA Yafet Tekle.
6 our water table. 6 M TEKLE Yeah. H. M naneis Yafet
7 Sheep dung' s not what anyone would like to walk | 7 Tekle. | live over here on five acres.
8 through. Howwould the solar boys deal with that? Wo | 8 Actually, at last meeting | missed your
9 pays medical bills and/or lawsuits if an enpl oyee gets 9 presentation, but | dide-mail you, DCE and thank you
10 sick fromthe sheep dung dust? 10 for sending ne the environnental statenent about the
1 Sheep must be inoculated against anthrax. It's |11 ES and it was very exhaustive, conpressive, and |
12 astate lam And there is anthrax that's waiting in the |12 don't know how mich fromthe community was put in that
13 ground. Wo wll nonitor that? 13 report.
14 Topaz solar panel support posts, there's a 14 | actually -- | need to vent ny feeling about
15 support post for everything. Their panels, they seem 15 the balance of the environmental inpact review
16 flinsy. They will not be concreted in. Sheep will rub |16 technology, and that's the kind of detail | want to see
17 on themand | oosen them up. 17 inthe future. But for the present, just a couple of
18 The sheep industry uses dogs. They are very 18 quick questions and a comment.
19 protective of the herd. Some of the dogs are huge and | 19 O this loan guarantee, one of the criteria you
20 they can be quite violent, and | knowthat. They are 20 want to put to this conpany, Topaz, or -- and the other
21 great hig appal oosas, | think they call them Wat are |21 conpanies comng after Topaz, the Environnental |npact
22 they? They're huge. 22 Satenent.
23 Anyway, sick and ol d sheep will die. Sheep- 23 Actually, if that is the mincriteria, if
24 herders don't remove the carcasses right away. They 24 there's an urgency to select ecology in the United
25 really don't care. |'mtelling you. | knowthis. |'ve |25 States, will that be inpeding getting along or some
Page 19 Page 21
1 lived this. \'ve -- | can show you dead bones out 1 conpany which is richin resources, have mllions of
2 there. They're still scattered all over the place, 2 dollars, or hillions of dollars, can override this
3 dead -- the sheep bones. 3 criteria and devel op by their own? |'mnot clear about
4 Sheepherders who snoke can cause grass fires. 4 that. If you understand ny question.
5 Enpty wine bottles can act as magnifying gl asses and 5 Secondly, because | have a fol | ow-up comment
6 start fires. 6 about that.
7 Wio will nonitor sheepherder facilities? They | 7 And the second one is the cumilative inpacts of
8 use travel trailers, and they've been known to dunp 8 the environnent here. There's only one conpany we are
9 human waste on the ground. Wo will nonitor the 9 discussing right now, Topaz. There's SunPower, and
10 legality and the health conditions of these trailers? 10 there may be another one coming after that.
11 Wo wll insure the sheep industry? 1 This is asmll area of residents. Very
12 Wnter rains. And now ' mfinally finishing. 12 precious fishes live around here. These conpani es,
13 Thank you for giving ne the extra tine. 13 hecause of reasons, technol ogy alternatives, in Japan,
14 Whnter rains will wash anay all the sheep's 14 and the world, as we know solar is kind of a sexy
15 summer |eftovers. That pollutionwill flowinto the 15 thing. Everybody's talking about it. But we don't know
16 Carrizo Plain watershed. And Arny Corps of Engineers, | |16 how mich we trust solar.
17 wvant to tell you, you ought to know by now if you 17 Let ne tell you about a couple. There's a
18 looked at it, it all goes to Soda Lake eventually. The |18 gentleman who lived here for about 50 years. There was
19 pollutionwll flowinto the Carrizo Plain watershed and |19 a conpany here called ARCQ  You probably know them
20 after polluting everything along the way, wll 20 They were here nany years ago. By the tine they |eft,
21 eventually make its way into Soda Lake and the Carrizo |21 they left so many pallets. They shipped themto China,
22 Plains National Mnument. 22 some of them Sone of them there were so many of them
23 And | could tell you alot of stories about 23 they crushed themusing a bul | dozer.
24 sheep, sheepherders, sheepdogs, and al| that stuff. 24 So continuing that, this place is going to be

It's areal negative thing. And by the way, you're

here forever. Conpanies cone and go. Technol ogies come

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy
Public Hearing on 04/13/2011

Pages 22..25

Page 22

Page 24

1 and go. So how much can we trust these conpanies to be | 1 involved. Infact, when the ES Volune I, on page

2 protectors of the environnent where people live? This 2 3-85, Figure 3-14, actually shows jurisdictional waters

3 only unique place left in Northern California, or, for 3 standing at ny property line, whichis not accurate, and

4 that matter, maybe in Awerica. | don't know So that 4 jurisdictional water ending at the northern border of

5 kind of long-termenvironnental inpact, especially 5 the Reyes property, and again and again, at the south

6 during construction, after construction, because we're 6 end of the Reyes land, but never shows it onits

7 talking about hundreds of people comng. They working 7 property. Yet, if you ook at the 3B.1 revised project

8 here, carpooling, |oad, unload, asis now So many 8 maps provided by Aspen, it shows these drainages running

9 accidents happen all the time, not to mention during the | 9 hoth through ny property and the Reyes property.

10 flood tine, the rainy time, and weekends, too. There 10 Another issue is the Viéstlands alternative

11 are so many tourists who don't knowthe area. They cone |11 site. According to the E'S on page 2-10, the Viéstlands

12 in here. They drive |like crazy. 12 CREZis a 30,000 acre area with noderate solar resource

13 So the committee here is concerned about 13 potential in Kings and Fresno counties. This is not

14 that. They have been venting this. | don't have seen |14 accurate. According to the County of SLO on page E-37

15 that much input of that in that report. | haven't. | 15 of the EIR the Véstlands CREZ was identified as being a

16 have to admt | haven't read the whole thing, seriously, |16 high solar area capable of generating between 5 and 6

17 because it's a huge report. 17 kilowatt per square neter per day. It was incorporated

18 So considering all this, 1'd like the next 18 inthe RETI because it consists of disturbed |and that

19 report to be all-inclusive, conprehensive, and followed |19 is adjacent to existing transmssion |ines.

20 through. 20 Furthermore, the report submtted to the

21 Thank you very much. 21 California Energy Conmission on March 16th, 2010, by

22 M. CLAVARIA Al right. | think that'sit. |22 Bill Powers, of Powers Engineering: Transm ssion

23 S0 Mke, you are the last on the list so far. 23 pathway 15 passes through the Véstlands. Path 15 can

24 Mke Strobridge. 24 transnit 5,400 megawatts fromsouth to north. Qurrently

25 MKE STRBRDE M name's Mke Strobridge, 25 the transmssion capacity fromnorth to south is 3,400
Page 23 Page 25

1 and | appreciate the opportunity to speak this evening. 1 negawatts.

2 | can appreciate the tine taken in preparing the E'S 2 According to this report, 5,000 negavatts of

3 but, unfortunately, the EI'S does not analyze the revised | 3 solar power can be devel oped in Wéstlands with

4 Topaz project, 3B.1. The HSneeds to be rewitten and | 4 potentially no expansion of the existing Path 15, high

5 recirculated to address the proper Topaz project 3B. 1. 5 voltage transmssion capacity that serves Véstlands

6 The DCE needs to performtheir own individual 6 now

7 analysis of the project and not weigh so heavily on 7 In conclusion, M. Povers states that the

8 Topaz's EIR which we have found to be flawed in many 8 Véstlands Viter District is alowinpact "shovel ready"

9 aspects. 9 alternative site to the two-inch scale solar projects.

10 The Topaz EIR al so does not anal yze the 10 The EIS also clains that the original Topaz

11 revised project 3B.1. The revised project wll inpact 11 siteis nonPrine Ag land. This is also inaccurate.

12 jurisdictional waters which would not have been inpacted |12 According to the letter witten to the Board of

13 if Qotion Aor B had been used. These inpacts have not |13 Supervisors on February 10th, 2010, by the SLO County Ay

14 been anal yzed. 14 Department, the majority of the land is prime farmand

15 A'so, with regards to the jurisdictional 15 under California Governnent Code section 51201 Prime

16 waterways, | personally have jurisdictional waters that |16 farmiand is designated by the California revised story

17 flow through the northwest corner of ny property which |17 index. The story index is based on soil profile

18 have not been acknow edged, and | have not been 18 devel opment, surface texture, slope and other soil and

19 consulted by the DCE, the County, First Solar, or the 19 landscape conditions and does not consider agriculture

20 Arny Corps. 20 infrastructure such as the availability of water.

21 A'so, ny neighbor, Santos Reyes, to the east 21 The Ag Department goes on to state that a

22 of ny land, also has jurisdictional waterways that flow |22 large percentage of the soils located within the Carrizo

23 directly through the center of his property which also |23 Pains soil survey area have a story index rating that

24 have not been acknow edged, and M. Reyes al so has not 24 neets Galifornia Covernnent Code section 51201 for prine

been consul ted by the applicant or any agencies

ag | and.

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Pages 26..29
Page 26 Page 28
1 Additionally, this area has a long history of 1 Cadmiumwas not achieved and was consciously abandoned
2 production of agriculture despite the lack of available | 2 because of the lowintrinsic value of Cadmuni...
3 irrigation. 3 In other words, First Solar does not recycle
4 The EI'S al so assumes that the Carrizo water 4 Cadmiumfromtheir panels.
5 basinis not inan overdraft state. 5 The only batteries currently -- that use
6 I'n the conclusion set forth on applicant's 6 Cadmiumare N Cads, and N Cads are currently being
7 water nodel, performed by Qeath-Harris, | would liketo | 7 phased out. There will be no CadmumN Cads in 20 to 25
8 mke it clear that the Carrizo does not have the water 8 years.
9 supplies to accomodate Topaz. 9 Now, according to a report | read fromthe
10 According to the SLO County Master Vter Plan |10 National Renewable Energy Laboratory, First Solar is
11 update, the Carrizois currently in an overdraft state |11 justifying their Cadmum They're going to hattery
12 and true perennial yields are unknown. 12 conpani es.
13 This update goes on to state that a conplete |13 It's common sense to say that these things
14 basin study needs to be perforned. 14 aren't going to be there in 25 years. They are already
15 A'so, the Carrizo-Shandon area plan on 3-2 15 going away.
16 states that the Carrizo basin is also currently in an 16 Finally, all federally-protected species need
17 overdraft state. 17 to be fully analyzed and fully mtigated such as the
18 There have been three separate groundwat er 18 California Condor, Golden Eagle, Bald Eagle, San Joaquin
19 logs perfornmed; one by URS and Ausra, another by URSand |19 Kit Fox, Swainson's Hawk, Burrowing O, Loggerhead
20 SunPower, and the third by First Solar and O eath- 20 Shrike, Gant Kangaroo Rat, Tipton Kangaroo Rat,
21 Harris. Al three nodel s come up with drastically 21 Nelson's Antelope Squirrel, Bl unt-nosed Leopard Lizard,
22 different results, thus showing the need for a conplete |22 Longhorn Fairy Shrinp, Vernal Pool Fairy Shrinp, Kern
23 water basin study. Wthout a conplete basin study, 23 Prinrose Sphinx Mth.
24 we'll never knowthe true perennial yield of this 24 Uhtil the Topaz revised project 3B.1is
25 hasin. These conpanies are hired by the applicants, and |25 analyzed, the inpacts to these species are largely
Page 27 Page 29
1 the results shown fromeach individual nodel are -- seem | 1 unknown.
2 toberesults to satisfy their client. 2 Asointhe EIR Topaz states that their project
3 A'so, according to the E'S the release of 3 is unlikely foraging habitat for the condor. Ausra did
4 CadmumfromFirst Solar panels is unlikely to happen. 4 the sane thing during their proceedings wth the
5 | have submtted a report to you tonight performed by an | 5 California Energy Comission in '07 and '08, and the
6 independent source at U C Berkeley that shows 6 Biological Department of the Energy Commission didn't
7 otherwise, and that the release of Cadniumis a good 7 entirely agree with that and had ordered Ausra to do a
8 possihility. 8 15-mle quadrant study of the California condor within
9 A'so, according to First Solar's 2008 Security | 9 their project site, which was never done, by the way,
10 and Exchange Commission filings Form 10K, on pages 18 10 hecause about two days before the biol ogical assessment
11 and 19, First Solar states: 11 was to be released, First Solar bought themout, and
12 "Whi I e we believe that these factors and 12 that biological report disappeared.
13 procedures are sufficient to protect our associates, 13 First Solar states intheir EIRthat the

23
24
25

end-users, and the general public fromadverse health
effects that may arise fromcadmi umexposure, we cannot
assure that human or environmental exposure to cadm um
or cadm um conpounds used in our products will not
oceur.”

Furthermore, a study done for the DCE states:

"Total regul ated waste discharges under 100
pounds per year per megawatt throughput was not achi eved
because an econom ¢ recovery pathway for Cadmiumwas not
identified."

The report goes on to say:

"An economical |y viable recovery pathway for

24
25

condor only exist sporadically in the western mountain
ranges of their project site, which would be the
Caliente nmountain range, yet inthe EIS, there's a map.
["msorry. | don't have the page nunber on that one.
I'mkind of doing this off the top of ny head. There's
a map there that shows condor nesting sites, active and
inactive nesting sites. There are nine active condor
nesting sites north, south, west and east of hoth
SunPover and the Topaz project sites and even nore
i nactive nests.

Now, if the Carrizo was not being used as
foraging habitat -- let's keep in nind, the main

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Pages 30..33
Page 30 Page 32
1 foraging -- the main thing condors forage for is dead 1 1"l call anend to our formal public comments.
2 animals. Livestock mainly. Cattle, sheep, goats. 2 Thank you al | for com ng.
3 Watever they can find. Usually larger animals. They 3
4 areavery bigbird They don't forage in the 4 (Record closed at 7:20 p.m)
5 nountains. They forage in the plains and the 5 - 000-
6 flatlands. 6
7 If the Plains is not foraging habitat, then | 7
8 would kind of like somebody to explain to ne why the 8
9 condors have nesting sites 360 degrees around the 9
10 perineter of the Carrizo Plains. 10
1 Animals usual ly live within an area of its 1
12 easiest and best foraging habitat. That applies to any |12
13 animal. Aso, condors forage -- they have a foraging 13
14 range of 140 niles, so they've got condor nests 14
15 probably, fromwhat the map |ooked like, probably within |15
16 a 20-mile radius around their project site, if not 16
17 less. So condor foraging inthe Plains is active. 17
18 | know that Ausra has said -- of course, the 18
19 ranchers that are selling to First Solar, they were 19
20 selling to Ausra before. They said, oh, they will pick |20
21 up all of our dead animals. | have pictures that | sent |21
22 to the Energy Commission and that's what initiated them |22
23 todotheir foraging study of the Plains. | still have |23
24 them Honestly, there's a dead cow out there right now |24
25 andit's just -- 25
Page 31 Page 33
1 | would just like 3B.1to be analyzed. And 1 REPCRTER S CERTI H CATE
2 also the residents that live within these project sites, | 2 STATE CF CALIFCRN A
3 we have been ignored, and we have been intim dated by 3 CONTY GF SAN LU S (B SPO
4 the conpani es into keeping our nouths shut about our own | 4
5 land and our homes, because when we do open our mouths, 5 I, JER CAN Certified Shorthand Reporter, R\R
6 we are attacked as newbies, and if that is the way First | 6 CORR CRR holding California License No. 2460, do
7 Solar does business, that's fairly pathetic. Labeling 7 hereby certify:
8 local residents with a prejudicial attitude such as this | 8 The said hearing was reported by ne by the use of
9 isnot right and it's wrong. 9 conmputer shorthand at the time and place herein stated
10 And we have as much rights as the Kangaroo Rat |10 and thereafter transcribed into witing under ny
11 and the Kit Fox also, and we need to be acknow edged. 11 direction.
12 And up to this point, we have not been able to. 12 | further certify that | amnot of counsel or
13 In fact, our Supervisor JimPatterson told me |13 related to any of the parties hereto, nor aml in any
14 that | should nove ny famly into town because these 14 way interested in the financial outcone of this action.
15 project sites were coming here. That's what |'mgetting | 15 I'n conpliance with Section 8016 of the Business and
16 fromny local District 5 representation. 16 professions Code, | certify under penalty of perjury
17 | need the DCE to at least stand up and 17 that | ama Certified Shorthand Reporter with California
18 represent us. V¢ are taxpayers. V& have been actively |18 State License No. 2460 in full force and effect.
19 invol ved. 19 WTNESS ny signature this 20th day of April, 2011
20 | appreciate your time. Thank you. 20 e
21 MS. QJ.ANAHA I's thgre anyone el se who wants |21 W CDQAA__)
22 to speak even if you haven't signed up yet? 22 : ]
23 Al right. Vell, we'll call it for now but 23 CIBR GAN CSR#2460, RR OORR OR
24 we'll stick around to answer questions. 24
25 S0 unl ess anyone el se has anything el se to say, |25

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333
Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy
Public Hearing on 04/13/2011

Index: absolutely..consulted

A

absolutely 12:3,5
acceptable 12:5
accidents 22:9

accommodate
6:24 26:9

accurate 24:3,14
accurately 11:5

acknowledged
23:18,24

acre 15:3,4 24:12
acres 20:7
act 3:254:119:5

action 4:5,75:4 7:2,
3

actions 4:19

add 11:23
addition 4:24 6:16
additional 10:11
Additionally 26:1

address 10:5,6
12:25 13:2 23:5

adjacent 24:19
admit 22:16
affect 4:19

ag 25:11,13,21,25
agencies 23:25
agency 8:16
agency's 6:7

agriculture 25:19
26:2

ahead 13:18
allowing 15:2

alternative 7:20
24:10 25:9

alternatives 7:18,
23 21:13

America 22:4

American 9:13,15
amount 11:2112:17
analyses 8:19
analysis 23:7

analyze 5:12 23:3,
10

analyzed 8:4,6
23:14

analyzing 5:6
Angela 3:15
animals 14:16
announcing 6:7
answers 13:10
anthrax 18:11,12
appaloosas 18:21

applicant 6:11
23:25

applicant's 26:6
applies 4:4
approval 13:12
approve 7:20
approved 12:11
ARCO 21:19

area 8:4,59:2,15,17,
20,22 22:11 24:12,
16 25:23 26:1

areas 8:8

Army 8:14,22 19:16
23:20

arrays 6:16 7:8
aspects 13:21 23:9
Aspen 24:8
assessment 8:12
assign 15:16
assumes 26:4
authority 8:14
availability 25:20
avoid 9:11

aware 7:15

B

back 8:2310:316:2,
6,20

backyard 14:24
15:7

balance 20:15
barbed 18:1
based 25:17

basically 11:22
13:5

basin 26:5
Bay 6:20
begins 57

big 14:1117:13
18:21

Bill 24:22
billions 21:2
bills 18:9
biological 9:1
bit 11:15
black 17:16
blows 17:18
blue 10:4
Blunt 15:24
Board 25:12
bones 19:1,3
border 24:4
Boren 10:3
bottles 19:5
boys 18:8
breathe 17:21
briefly 3:23
bring 13:20
broad 8:4
brought 13:20
bulldozer 21:23
bunch 15:21 16:4

Burrowing 15:24

C

Cal 14:13

California 9:2313:3
14:24 15:4 16:7 22:3
24:21 25:15,16,24

call 18:21

called 21:19
calling 7:20
capable 24:16
capacity 24:25 25:5
carcasses 18:24
care 18:4,25
carpooling 22:8
Carrisa 16:8

Carrizo 12:21 19:16,
19,21 25:22 26:4,8,
11

center 23:23
Central 13:3

chain 15:14 16:20
17:12

chance 5:10
children 12:2,6
China 21:21
claims 25:10
clean 14:12

clear 21:326:8
Cleath 26:7
close 14:15

code 13:125:15,24

Colamaria 3:15
11:17 12:2317:2,5,8
20:5 22:22

colleague 10:3
combination 9:21

comment 5:13,21,
23,25 6:4 9:18 10:13
20:18 21:5

comments 3:21
5:16,22 6:1,3 9:25
10:1,2,6,8,16,17,24
11:1,7,23 12:15

Commission 7:19
24:21

commitments 6:9
committee 22:13

community 14:25
20:12

companies 15:10
20:21 21:12,25 22:1

company 20:20
21:1,8,19

complete 26:13
completely 7:12
comply 5:1

components 6:14,
17

comprehensive
22:19

compressive 20:11
concerned 22:13

conclusion 25:7
26:6

concreted 18:16
conditional 7:10

conditions 19:10
25:19

configuration 7:8,
14 8:2 9:7

connected 7:2,4
connects 6:19

consideration
12:20 13:8

considered 7:5
considers 4:2
consists 24:18
construction 22:6

consultation 9:10,
16

consulted 23:19,25

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333

Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376

Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy
Public Hearing on 04/13/2011

Index: consulting..gallons

consulting 9:5
contact 10:14
continual 12:16
continues 12:19
continuing 21:24
controversy 12:12
cooperating 8:16
coordinating 9:5
corner 23:17

Corps 8:14,17,21,22
19:16 23:20

Costa 8:22
counties 24:13

county 3:196:22
7:9,12,15,16,21,24,
258:611:312:16
13:2 23:19 24:14
25:13 26:10

County's 7:13

couple 14:1017:4
21:17

court 16:5
courteous 11:4
covered 8:4,10
covers 7:23
crazy 22:12
CREZ 24:12,15

criteria 20:19,23
21:3

cross 17:19
crushed 21:23
cultural 5:119:9,13

cumulative 9:19
217

CWA 8:15

D

daily 18:4
damage 15:6

David 12:23,24
day 12:224:17
days 5:24 15:21
dead 19:1,3
deal 18:8
decide 10:18

decision 4:36:7,8
7:7 8:2,6,17,20

Department 3:16
25:14,21

depends 4:13
describe 6:9
designated 25:16
destroying 12:21
detail 20:16
detailed 4:18
determines 4:11
develop 21:3
developed 25:3
development 25:18
devils 17:16

die 18:23
difference 16:23
direction 15:16
directly 23:23
dirty 17:17
discussing 21:9
discussion 11:1
District 25:8
disturbed 24:18

document 4:18
5:22 7:2 8:7,18,20

DOE 3:17 4:10,25
13:7 20:9 23:6,19

dog 15:14

dogs 15:18 16:10
18:18,19

dollars 21:2

Doug 10:3

draft 3:21 4:22 5:15,
216:27:6,22 8:3,9
10:1,16

drafted 5:19
drafting 5:18 8:16
drag 15:1417:25
dragged 18:2
drainages 24:8
drive 22:12
driven 16:1,21
dry 17:15

due 10:1

dump 19:8
dung 18:10
dung's 18:7

dust 17:14,16,17,18
18:10

E

earlier 10:1
early 4:12
east 23:21
Ecological 9:1
ecology 20:24

EIR 7:16 23:8,10
24:15

EIRS 11:22

EIS 4:225:18,19,21
6:2,3,4, 7:6,14,17,22
8:3,9,17,19 10:1,16
20:11 23:2,3,4 24:1,
11 25:10 26:4

EISES 7:2
electrical 17:23,24
emergency 12:4
employee 18:9
Empty 19:5

end 5:257:24 13:13
24:6

endangered 9:3
12:18

ending 24:4
Energy 3:16 24:21
Engineering 24:22

Engineers 8:14,23
19:16

environment 4:20
13:15 21:8 22:2

environmental
3:21,25 4:1,2,14,17,
215:6,11,156:10
7:58:19 13:8 20:10,
15,21 22:5

environmentally
7:17

equal 10:8,10
evening 23:1
eventually 19:18,21
Everybody's 21:15
examined 8:9
exhaustive 20:11

existing 6:20 24:19
25:4

exit 12:4
expansion 25:4
expert 15:10
explaining 6:8
extensive 4:17
extra 19:13

F

facilities 6:17 19:7
facility 7:7

fact 24:1

Fairy 9:3

fall 5:9,14
familiar 6:12
farm 3:18 4:9,21
farmland 12:17

25:14,16
February 25:13
feces 17:15

federal 4:2,4,5,6,19
7:11

federally 9:14
feel 10:18
feeling 20:14
feet 17:18
Figure 24:2

final 6:3,4,6 7:7,13,
14,16 8:2,6 11:20

finalizing 7:24
finally 19:12
fine 17:6
finishing 19:12
fires 19:4,6
Fish 9:6
fishes 21:12
flawed 23:8
flimsy 18:16
flood 22:10
floodplains 8:12,13

flow 19:15,19 23:17,
22

follow 21:5

food 16:2017:12
forever 13:16 21:25
formal 9:15
found 23:8

Fox 9:4 16:19

free 10:18

fresh 16:24 18:4
Fresno 24:13
future 20:17

G

gallons 18:4

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333

Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376

Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy
Public Hearing on 04/13/2011

Index: gather..matter

gather 14:1
general 10:13
generating 24:16
gentleman 21:18

give 5:2210:6 11:16
12:313:7

giving 3:17 19:13
glasses 19:5

good 13:1014:12
16:25

government 4:2,5
9:16 25:15,24

grass 14:11 15:20
16:2519:4

grasses 16:11
graze 14:18 15:2
grazed 15:6

grazing 13:22
14:15,21 15:8

great 18:21

ground 14:9 15:24
16:1 17:24,25 18:13
19:9

groups 15:22

guarantee 3:16,18
4:6 20:19

guidelines 4:25
guy 14:3
guys 13:12

H

habitat 9:2 14:7,8,9
half 15:3,4
hanging 17:25
happen 22:9
happening 7:25
happy 8:24
Harris 26:7

haul 18:3

health 19:10
hear 3:20 10:15
heard 7:21
hearing 3:20
heavily 23:7
held 12:9

herd 17:1318:19
herders 18:24
high 24:16 25:4
highway 17:19
historic 9:10,12
history 26:1
Holly 8:22
home 12:4,6
honest 11:20
hot 15:21

huge 15:22 18:19,22
22:17

human 4:20 19:9

hundreds 15:22
22:7

hurt 18:5

identified 24:15
illegally 15:2

impact 3:21 4:17,22
5:15 13:8, 20:15,21
22:5 23:11 25:8

impacted 23:12

impacts 4:2,14 5:6,
11,12 6:10 7:5 8:4,7
9:11,19,20 21:7
23:13

impeding 20:25
important 9:20
inaccurate 25:11
inch 25:9
include 6:17 7:13

included 7:1
includes 9:20

including 6:18,24
9:3

inclusive 22:19

incorporate 6:3
8:18

incorporated 24:17
index 25:17,23
individual 23:6

industry 14:23 15:7
18:18 19:11

information 5:5
7:1310:11,14

infrastructure
25:20

inhumane 15:15
initially 11:7
initiated 9:10
inoculated 18:11
input 22:15
insure 19:11
Intent 5:3
interest 9:18
internal 4:25
invited 9:14
involved 24:1
irrigation 26:3
issue 6:6 8:17 24:10
issuing 8:14

Japan 21:13
Jenny 11:18,19
Joaquin 9:4

jurisdictional 8:13
23:12,15,16,22 24:2,
4

K

Kangaroo 15:23
16:15

Kern 6:22
kilowatt 24:17

kind 11:2114:9
20:16 21:14 22:5

Kings 24:13
Kit 9:4 16:19
knew 7:258:1

lack 26:2
Lake 19:18,21

land 23:22 24:6,18
25:11,14,25

landscape 25:19
large 25:22
lasts 5:24

law 18:12
lawsuits 18:9
layman 14:1
leash 15:14

left 17:6 21:20,21
22:3

leftovers 19:15
legality 19:10
letter 25:12
letting 20:3
level 4:11,13,17
levels 4:16

lie 16:22,23
life 12:3

limit 11:7
lines 24:19

list 6:13 10:16 11:12,
13 12:15,18 22:23

live 20:7 21:12 22:2

lived 14:2219:1
21:18

lives 15:25
livestock 12:6
Lizards 15:24
load 22:8

loan 3:16,17 4:5,6
20:19

located 25:22

long 11:10,2112:2
13:16 22:5 26:1

longer 11:9 14:22
looked 9:20 19:18
loosen 18:17

lot 8:1012:13 13:8
15:6 17:8,14 19:23

lots 15:3,4
low 25:8
Luis 3:197:10
lying 16:22

M

made 7:9
magnifying 19:5
mail 10:4,5 20:9
mailing 12:25
main 20:23
major 4:5,19
majority 25:14

make 4:18:2,59:6
17:14 19:21 26:8

makes 4:3,58:6
15:10

maps 24:8

March 3:22 5:19
24:21

Master 26:10
matter 8:510:9 22:4

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333

Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376

Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy
Public Hearing on 04/13/2011

Index: medical..rating

medical 18:9

meeting 5:9,13 20:8

meetings 14:4
meets 25:24

megawatts 6:25
24:24 25:1,2

mention 7:22 13:6
22:9

mentioned 9:25
meter 24:17

Mice 15:25
microphone 10:22
mid 17:17

middle 5:23
Midway 6:21

Mike 11:13,14
22:23,24,25

million 14:19,20
20:1,2

millions 21:1
mine's 11:15

minutes 11:8,15
17:2,4,6

missed 20:8

mitigate 11:24
12:17,18

mitigating 6:9
model 26:7
moderate 24:12
money 12:10

monitor 18:13 19:7,

9

month 5:20
months 14:21
Monument 19:22
Morro 6:20

moved 5:14

N

name's 22:25

National 3:24,25
19:22

native 9:13,15 16:11
natural 17:12
needed 15:18
negative 19:25
neighbor 23:21

NEPA 3:23 4:4,7,8,
10,11,16,24 5:2 7:11
10:12,13

nibbling 14:11
nice 14:12 16:25
NOI 5:4,7
nonprime 25:11
north 24:24,25
northern 22:324:4
northwest 23:17
Nose 15:24
Notice 5:3

numerous 5:2

o)

Obispo 3:19 7:10
observations 15:8
occurring 9:22
Officer 9:11
onsite 6:18

opportunity 10:25
23:1

Option 23:13
oral 6:110:6,8,24,25
order 9:11

organization 10:23,
24

organizations 14:2
original 25:10
overdraft 26:5,11

override 21:2

overriding 12:20

overwhelmed
11:21

Owls 15:24

P

pallets 21:21

panel 14:11,20
15:13,15,16 18:14
20:2

panels 14:1,18
17:19 18:15

parallel 8:1
part 4:87:3,4,10

participated 5:8
8:16

passes 24:23

Path 24:23 25:4
pathway 24:23
pays 18:9

people 10:17 12:14,
15 14:10 17:8 22:2,7

percentage 25:22
perennial 26:12
perform 23:6
performed 26:7

period 5:21,24,25
10:13

permit 8:15,18

permitting 7:10
8:22

personally 23:16
PG 6:18,20,23 7:1
photo 14:10,12
physical 13:2
pictures 17:14

place 17:18 19:2
21:24 22:3

places 9:12
Plain 19:16,19

Plains 12:21 16:8
19:22 25:23

Plan 26:10
planned 12:1
Planning 7:19
plants 16:13
pleases 17:20
Policy 3:254:1
polluting 19:20
pollution 19:15,19
Poly 14:13
post 18:15
posts 18:14

potential 4:14 6:9
24:13

potentially 25:4
power 6:19 25:3
Powers 24:22 25:7
PR 14:10
precious 21:12
preliminary 5:5
prepared 4:217:16
preparing 23:2
present 20:17
presentation 20:9
presents 7:17
Preservation 9:11
previous 11:23
prime 25:14,15,24
problems 12:8

process 4:8,125:2,
8,10,14,17 6:2 7:11,
12,21,25 8:22 10:10,
12,20 11:3 13:13

production 26:2
profile 25:17

program 3:16 4:6
10:12

project 4:155:13,24

6:13,14,16,22,25 7:4
8:159:2,21,23 12:9,
10,11 23:4,5,7,11
24:7

project's 6:19

projects 6:24 9:22
25:9

proper 23:5

property 23:17,23
24:3,5,7,9

proposed 4:97:3
9:24

protective 18:19
protectors 22:2

provide 9:2510:17,
24

provided 24:8

public 5:10,21,22
6:4 10:15,17

publication 5:3
publish 5:206:5,6

published 3:225:7,
19 8:3

purpose 3:20,25

put 7:912:10,25
14:19 20:2,12,20

Q

quality 4:20
guestion 21:4

guestions 8:21,24,
2510:12 20:18

quick 8:1120:18
quiet 11:4

R

rains 19:12,14
rainy 22:10
Ranch 9:23
rating 25:23

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333

Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136



http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy

Public Hearing on 04/13/2011 Index: rats..time

rats 15:23 16:15
reached 9:17

read 6:148:10 10:21
11:20,22 13:5,11,18
22:16

ready 25:8

real 8:1113:1,21
16:24 19:25

reality 14:1517:13
reason 3:2411:3
reasons 21:13
received 5:16
recirculated 23:5
recognized 9:14

recommendation
7:19

record 6:7 11:1,5,6
refer 4:22
region 6:24

regulations 4:25
13:24

relation 5:12
remove 18:24

report 20:13 22:15,
17,19 24:20 25:2

reporter 11:5
representing 10:23
required 4:18
requires 4:7
requiring 6:10
residents 21:11
resource 8:8 24:12

resources 9:1,9,21
21:1

respond 6:4
restate 11:23
RETI 24:18

retired 14:3

review 4:7,11,13,16
20:15

revised 23:3,11
24:7 25:16

rewritten 23:4

Reyes 23:21,24
24:5,6,9

rich 21:1
rise 17:17
room 12:14
rub 18:16
running 24:8

runs 6:21

S

sacred 9:12

San 3:197:99:4
Santos 23:21
scale 25:9
scatter 17:16
scattered 19:2
scoping 5:8,9,13,17
seconds 17:3
section 25:15,24
select 20:24
sending 20:10
separate 7:128:17
serves 255
Service 9:6
session 11:2

set 26:6

settle 17:18
settlement 16:5
sexy 21:14

sheep 13:21 14:11,
12,15,18,19,20,23
15:2,5,7,9,13,19,21,
2217:11,13,14,15,
25 18:5,7,10,11,16,
18,23 19:3,11,24
20:1,2

sheep's 19:14

sheepdogs 15:17,
2319:24

sheepherder 19:7

sheepherders
15:17,23 16:21 18:3
19:4,24

shipped 21:21
shirt 10:4

shot 11:16
shovel 25:8
show 19:1
showed 14:9,10
shows 24:2,6,8
shrimp 9:4

sick 18:10,23
sign 10:18
signed 10:17
significance 9:13
significantly 4:19
similar 7:16

site 6:228:12 24:11
25:9,11

sitting 8:23

SLO 24:14 25:13
26:10

slope 25:18
small 10:16 21:11
smelled 17:13
smoke 19:4
Snakes 15:24
social 5:6

socioeconomic
5:11 9:9

Soda 19:18,21
soil 25:17,18,23
soils 25:22

solar 3:18 4:9,21
6:16 9:23 12:8 13:9,
2514:1117:19 18:8,

21:14,16 23:19
24:12,16 25:3,9

south 24:5,24,25

speak 11:8,9,10,14
17:9 23:1

speaking 11:4
special 9:12
species 9:3,8 12:18
specifically 7:22
spiritual 9:13
square 24:17
Squirrels 15:25
staff 7:18
standing 24:3
start 19:6

state 9:1010:22,23
18:12 25:21 26:5,11,
13

statement 3:21
4:18,22 5:15 20:10,
22

states 5:4 20:25
257

station 6:18,19
statute 4:24
step 5:3,14
steps 5:2
stinks 17:20
stop 12:3
stories 19:23

story 14:25 15:5
25:16,17,23

Street 9:24

Strobridge 11:13,
14,18,19 22:24,25

structures 9:12
stuff 16:8,9 19:24
submit 10:2,25

submitted 12:15
24:20

sued 16:4

summer 15:21
17:15 18:319:15

Sunpower 9:23
21:9

superior 7:17
Supervisors 25:13
supplies 26:9
support 18:14,15
surface 25:18
survey 25:23
switching 6:18,19

T

table 10:19 18:6
takes 17:20
talk 13:19

talking 13:24 21:15
227

tax 13:4
technically 7:3

Technologies
21:25

technology 20:16
21:13

Tekle 20:5,6,7
telling 14:518:25
term 22:5
testimony 11:5
texture 25:18

thing 13:4,21 14:8
19:25 21:15 22:16

thousands 15:8,9,
19 18:3

threatened 9:2
ties 14:2

time 10:15 11:25
13:16 15:5,11 16:12,
2519:13 20:4 21:20
22:9,10 23:2

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333

Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136



http://www.meritreporting.com

U.S. Department of Energy
Public Hearing on 04/13/2011

Index: times..zip

times 16:21
tired 14:3

today 3:17 10:2,6
13:11,19

tonight 3:20 4:8

Topaz 3:184:9,21
13:23 14:10 15:19
18:14 20:20,21 21:9
23:4,5, 25:10 26:9

Topaz's 23:8
tornados 17:17
totally 17:11
touch 8:11
tourists 22:11
town 11:2512:1
traditional 10:5
Trail 13:3
trailers 19:8,10

transmission 6:20,
21,23 24:19,22,25
25:5

transmit 24:24

travel 11:2512:1
19:8

tribes 9:14,15,17
true 26:12

trust 16:22 21:16
22:1

twenty 14:22

U

unbelievable 16:9,
11,16,23

understand 12:7
21:4

understanding
7:18

unique 22:3
United 20:24

unknown 26:12

unload 22:8
update 26:11,13
upgrade 6:237:1
upgrading 7:6
upset 17:11
urgency 20:24
urine 17:15

\Y

valley 9:2313:3
14:24 15:4 16:8,24

vegetation 13:25
14:6,16

vent 20:14

venting 22:14
violent 18:20
voltage 2555
Volume 24:1

w

waiting 18:12
walk 18:7

walks 15:25 16:10
wanted 8:11
wash 19:14
waste 19:9

water 18:4,5,6 24:4
25:8,20 26:4,7,8,10

waters 23:12,16
24:2

watershed 19:16,19

waterways 23:16,
22

Webb 12:23,24
17:4,7,10

weeds 15:20
weekends 22:10
weigh 23:7
weight 10:9,10

western 17:17

Westlands 12:11
24:10,11,15,23 25:3,
5,8

wetlands 8:12,13
wife 16:9
Wildlife 9:6
wind 17:20
winds 17:15
wine 19:5
Winter 19:12,14
wire 18:1
wires 17:23,24
work 4:10 15:13
working 22:7
world 21:14

written 6:1 10:2,8
25:12

Y

Yafet 20:5,6

year 5:20 16:7,15,
16,25

years 14:4,23 15:1,7
16:6 21:18,20

yields 26:12

z

zip 13:1

San Luis Obispo 805.541.0333

Santa Maria 805.928.7554

Merit Court Reporting & Video
www.meritreporting.com

Toll Free: 800.549.3376
Fax: 805.541.2136


http://www.meritreporting.com

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33

	Index
	Index: absolutely..consulted
	Index: consulting..gallons
	Index: gather..matter
	Index: medical..rating
	Index: rats..time
	Index: times..zip


